[No. 8, A.]

[Published April 24, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 528.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 33, S.]

[Published April 19, 1889.]

## **CHAPTER 529.**

## AN ACT to appropriate to Gilbert Anderson and others a certain sum of money.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to Gilbert Anderson, et al. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Gilbert Anderson and N. M. Littlejohn, for losses sustained by them in the completion of the university buildings known as the chemical laboratory, carpenter and machine shop, and boilerhouse, the sum of six thousand one hundred and thirty dollars.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated to John Trumbull, for losses sustained by him in the completion of said buildings, the sum of six thousand four hundred dollars. The sums of money mentioned in this act are appropriated for losses occasioned by changes from and additions to the contract for the erection of said buildings, made between the regents of the university and John Trumbull, June 23, 1885, and for the better construction of said buildings than that required by said contract. The appropriation hereby made is in full settlement and payment of all claims and demands, actions and causes of action, arising out of the said changes and better construction, or arising out of said contract, and is in full satisfaction of all demands whatever, legal or equita-

Appropriation to John Trumbull.

To be a full discharge and satisfaction of all demands, etc., in action of Littlejohn vs. Regents of University. ble, in reference to the construction of said buildings by said Trumbull, Littlejohn and Anderson.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect from and How paid. after its passage and publication and shall be a full discharge and satisfaction of all claims, demands, sums of money, matters and things, in any way involved in, or connected with, the action of Newton M. Littlejohn against the regents of the university of Wisconsin, now pending in the circuit court of Dane county, or in any way involved in or connected with the erection or completion of said buildings; and no part of the money hereby appropriated shall be paid until said action shall have been dismissed without costs to the defendants therein; and said Littlejohn shall deliver to the state treasurer a certified copy of the order of said court so dismissing the same, nor until he and said Trumbull shall deliver to said treasurer their receipts in full of all such claims, demands, sums of money, matters and things.

Approved April 19, 1889.